

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/GLT.13/2015 Appellant : Sri Bijoy Kutum.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Labour Inspector, Bokakhat, Golaghat

Date of hearing : 08.08.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 08.08.2016

The Appellant present.

The SPIO present along with a Written Statement dated 05.08.2016.

Perused the W/S. The W/S has detailed the course of action taken to provide the information to the Appellant.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he has received the information although copies of two documents namely, list of gratuity paid and list of labour were not eligible and would like clear copies of the same.

Heard the SPIO. He submitted that he would be able to obtain clear copies of the aforementioned documents and provide the same to the Appellant.

In view of the above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO shall obtain certified legible copies of the aforementioned two documents and provide the same to the Appellant, free of cost, within 15 days of receipt of this order.

With this, the Second Appeal Petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/GLT.13/2015/39 -A Dtd. 08.08.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Labour Inspector, Bokakhat, Dist- Golaghat, Assam, Pin- 785612 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Assistant Labour Commissioner, Golaghat, Dist- Golaghat, Assam, Pin-785612 for information.
- 3. Sri Bijoy Kutum, President, Gana Sewa Sammittee, Bokakhat, P.O.- Bokakhat, Dist- Golaghat, Assam, Pin-785612 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission